

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JON B. CUTTER, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

REGINALD WILKINSON, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID GOLDBERGER
Counsel of Record
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
Clinical Programs
55 West Twelfth Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43210-1931
(614) 292-1536
(614) 292-5511 Fax

MARC D. STERN
AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS
825 Third Avenue, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10022-7519
(212) 360-1545
(212) 861-7056 Fax

BENSON A. WOLMAN
WOLMAN & ASSOCIATES
341 South Third Street, Suite 301
Columbus, Ohio 43215-5463
(614) 280-1000
(614) 280-9000 Fax

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Proceedings Below.....	3
B. The Facts	5
C. ODRC's Federal Funding	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. RLUIPA IS VALID ON ITS FACE BECAUSE IT DOES NOT ESTABLISH RELIGION	11
A. Legislative Accommodation Of Religion Has Long Been Approved By This Court....	11
B. RLUIPA Does No More Than Lift Gov- ernment Burdens Imposed On Religious Exercise.....	13
1. RLUIPA's Accommodations Of Reli- gious Exercise Lift Government Bur- dens And Do Not Provide Gratuitous Benefits To Believers.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Treatment Of RLUIPA’s Accommodations As Gratuitous Benefits To Religion Would Invalidate Widely-Accepted Accommodations Of Religion.....	17
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Efforts To Distinguish <i>Amos</i> Were Unsuccessful	18
1. The Sixth Circuit’s View That <i>Amos</i> Only Allows Legislative Accommodations Where There Are “Arguable Violations” Of The Establishment Clause Is Mistaken.....	18
2. Statutes That Alleviate Restrictions On Prisoners’ Religious Activities Permitted By The Free Exercise Clause Do Not Automatically Violate The Establishment Clause	19
3. No Rule Of Law Requires Equal Treatment Of All Constitutional Rights.....	21
4. RLUIPA’s General Accommodation Of Prisoners’ Religious Exercise Does Not Violate The Establishment Clause	24
5. The Sixth Circuit’s Hypothetical Comparing RLUIPA’s Treatment Of Religious And Political Literature Does Not Support Its Holding.....	26
D. ODRC Respondents’ Alternative Establishment Clause Arguments Are Not Persuasive	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. RLUIPA Does Not Impermissibly Impose Burdens On Third Parties.....	28
2. <i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> Does Not Support ODRC Respondents’ Establishment Clause Claim	30
3. <i>Texas Monthly v. Bullock</i> Does Not Support ODRC Respondents’ Establishment Clause Claim	32
4. No Federalism Policies Inherent In The Establishment Clause Invalidate RLUIPA.....	33
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DECIDE ISSUES NOT DECIDED BY THE COURT BELOW	35
III. RLUIPA IS A LEGITIMATE EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’ SPENDING POWER.....	36
A. Respondents’ Challenge To Congress’ Spending Authority To Enact RLUIPA Misapplies Applicable Constitutional Standards	36
B. RLUIPA Is Well Within The Limits Of <i>South Dakota v. Dole</i>	38
1. RLUIPA Is In Pursuit Of The General Welfare.....	39
2. RLUIPA’s Conditions Are Unambiguous.....	40
3. The Conditions Imposed By RLUIPA Are Clearly Related To The Federal Interest In Particular Projects And Programs.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. No Provisions Of The Constitution Create An Independent Bar	44
IV. ODRC RESPONDENTS’ COMMERCE CLAUSE CHALLENGE IS PREMATURE AND UNFOUNDED	46
A. Respondents’ Commerce Clause Chal- lenge Is Premature	46
B. Respondents’ Commerce Clause Chal- lenge Is Unfounded Because RLUIPA Is Confined To Burdens That Are Within Congress’ Authority	48
CONCLUSION.....	50
APPENDICES.....	1a
Appendix A: 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc-1 to 5	1a
Appendix B: PL 106-274, §§ 3 to 6, 8.....	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	34
<i>Al Ghashiyah (Khan) v. Department of Corrections of the State of Wisconsin</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....	2
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	47
<i>Bass v. Madison</i> , No. 03-1404 (<i>petition for cert. filed</i> Apr. 6, 2004).....	22, 33
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Department of Education</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	41
<i>Benning v. State of Georgia</i> , Nos. 04-10979 & 04- 11044, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 24842 (11th Cir. Dec. 2, 2004)	23, 37
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)...	12, 19, 24, 25, 34
<i>Board of Education of the Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	37, 45
<i>Cedar Rapids Community School District v. Garret F. by Charlene F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999).....	38
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) ...	22, 24, 37
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	41
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	2, 36, 37
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	12, 19
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972)	25
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2301 (2004)	33
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	13, 14, 23, 24
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	28, 30, 31
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of the Township of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	34
<i>George v. Sullivan</i> , 896 F. Supp. 895 (W.D. Wis. 1995).....	27
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	35
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	17
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	42
<i>Haff v. Cooke</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1104 (E.D. Wis. 1996)	27
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	39
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Commission of Florida</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	12
<i>Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2359 (2004)	35
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000)	41
<i>Irving Independent School District v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	41
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Larsen v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	34
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	40
<i>Lawson v. Singletary</i> , 85 F.3d 502 (11th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	33
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	15, 16
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1307 (2004).....	12
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 566 (W.D. Va. 2003), <i>rev'd</i> , 355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>petition for cert. pending sub nom. Bass v. Madison</i> (U.S. Apr. 6, 2004) (No. 03-1404).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marria v. Broaddus</i> , No. 97 Civ. 8297, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13329 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2003).....	24
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002).....	37, 40
<i>Metheny v. Anderson</i> , 953 F. Supp. 854 (N.D. Ohio 1996).....	27
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	32
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	19, 34
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	34
<i>Nevada v. Skinner</i> , 884 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1989).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1971)	39
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Service Commission</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947)	43, 45
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	20, 21
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	41
<i>Reimann v. Murphy</i> , 897 F. Supp 398 (E.D. Wis. 1995).....	27
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	22
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004).....	37, 42
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	49
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	36
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	12, 21, 28, 32
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	41
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. American Library Association, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	38, 44
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	36
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	39
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	35
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	47, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	48
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	17
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	34
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	12, 14, 16
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970)	17
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	33
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	16
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	22
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 5.....	3, 5, 10, 34, 37
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	1, 36, 38
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1
 STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
10 U.S.C. § 774	17
18 U.S.C. § 247(b).....	48
18 U.S.C. § 1951	48
20 U.S.C. § 1687	42
20 U.S.C. § 7301 to 7373	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 2000aa	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1, RLUIPA § 3	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(1), (2), RLUIPA § 3(a)(1), (2) ...	2, 40
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)(2), RLUIPA § 3(b)(2)	47
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a), RLUIPA § 4(a)	41
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(a), RLUIPA § 5(a)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(b), RLUIPA § 5(b)	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(e), RLUIPA § 5(e).....	15, 31
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4(a).....	44
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	14
50 U.S.C. app. § 456(g).....	17
50 U.S.C. app. § 456(j).....	17
71 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. §§ 2401 to 2407	13
775 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 35/1 to 35/99.....	12
ALA. CONST. amend. 622, § 5.....	13
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 13-3402(B)(1)-(3)	23
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 41-1493 to 41-1493.02	12
COLO. REV. STAT. § 12-22-317(3)	23
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 22-272a(e).....	18
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 52-571b.....	12
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 16, § 530.....	18
FLA. STAT. ANN. §§ 761.01 to 761.05	12
IDAHO CODE §§ 73-401 to 73-404.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MO. ANN. STAT. §§ 1.302 to 1.307	12
N.M. STAT. ANN. §§ 28-22-1 to 28-22-5	13
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 30-32-6(D)	23
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4732.22(F)	18
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 51, §§ 251 to 258	13
R.I. GEN. LAWS §§ 42-80.1-1 to 42-80.1-4	13
S.C. CODE ANN. §§ 1-32-10 to 1-32-60	13
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. §§ 110.001 to 110.012	13
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
146 CONG. REC. H1790 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)	39
146 CONG. REC. S6689 (daily ed. July 13, 2000)	40
146 CONG. REC. S7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)	16, 31
AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS' CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION</i> 254 (1998)	34
Asatru Folk Assembly, <i>Frequently Asked Questions about Asatru</i> , at http://www.runestone.org/flash/ faq/index.html	6
Byron R. Johnson & David B. Larson, <i>Linking Religion to the Mental and Physical Health of Inmates: A Literature and Research Note</i> , 1997 AM. JAILS 29	40
Derek L. Gaubatz, <i>Evaluating the Success and Constitutionality of RLUIPA's Prisoner Provi- sions</i> , 28 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y (forthcoming 2005)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	3
J. GORDON MELTON, <i>ENCYCLOPEDIA OF AMERICAN RELIGIONS</i> 167 (6th ed. 1999).....	5
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The Religious Freedoms Restoration Act Is Unconstitutional, Period</i> , 1 U. PA. J CONST. L. 1 (1998)	25
MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S <i>ENCYCLOPEDIA OF WORLD RELIGIONS</i> 971 (1999)	5
Richard C. Schragger, <i>The Role of the Local in the Doctrine and Discourse of Religious Liberty</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 1810 (2004).....	33
State of Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction Budget for FY 2004–05, <i>available at</i> http://obm.ohio.gov/information/budget/Bluebook0405/pdf/e_drc.pdf	8
State of Ohio Executive Budget for FY 2004–05, <i>Actual and Estimated Revenues, available at</i> http://www.obm.ohio.gov/information/budget/Bluebook0405/pdf/c_revtabl.pdf	7
